dard was achieved using a forward-looking retrospective approach,
whereby any transition effects were recognized against equity on January
1, 2018, and by presenting the income statement in accordance with IFRS
15 as of 2018. As no significant agreements were in effect at the end of the
year, according to the previously applied accounting policies, no transition
effect arose at January 1, 2018.

Transition to IFRS 15 impacted license and support revenues from
RayStation and RayCare, primarily attributable to the warranty period
offered by the company. Under IFRS 15, the license revenue recognized is
reduced by an amount equal to the value of the support provided during the
agreed warranty period, and this amount is then recognized over time
during the warranty period. The transition to IFRS 15 will reduce the compa-
ny’s license revenue from RayStation and RayCare, while the company’s
support revenue will increase by the same amount, with an average deferral
period of about nine months.

IMPACT OF CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2018

AMOUNTS IN SEK 000s

Recognized
in

accordance
with IFRS 15

Adjust-
ments

Amount
according

to previous
standard
(IAS 18)

Revenue
License revenue – RayStation/RayCare 411,498 78,543 490,042
Hardware revenue – RayStation/
RayCare 53,634 – 53,634
License revenue – Partners 38,848 – 38,848
Support revenue – RayStation 104,399 –14,199 90,200
Support revenue – Partners 10,909 – 10,909
Training and other revenue – RayStation 7,930 –4,069 3,862

Net sales 627,218 60,275 687,494

Operating expenses –532,758 –3,717 –536,475
Operating profit 94,460 56,557 151,019

Profit/loss before tax 90,764 56,557 147,321

Tax –12,241 –12,443 –24,684

Profit for the period 78,523 44,115 122,638

Comprehensive income for the period 77,028 44,115 121,143

22 Notes

Dec 31, 2018

AMOUNTS IN SEK 000s

Recognized
in

accordance
with IFRS 15

Adjust-
ments

Amount
according

to previous
standard
(IAS 18)

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Shareholders’ equity 657,453 44,115 701,568

Deferred tax liabilities 103,954 – 103,954
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 7,215 – 7,215
Accounts payable 32,366 – 32,366
Current liabilities to credit institutions 124,283 – 124,283
Contract liabilities 111,983 –60,275 51,708
Other current liabilities 68,168 16,160 84,328

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,105,422 – 1,105,422

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS NOT YET EFFECTIVE BUT
THAT WILL BE APPLICABLE IN COMING PERIODS
IFRS 16 Leases will be applied as of January 1, 2019. The application of IFRS
16 entails that identified leases, primarily rental leases, will be recognized
on the balance sheet. This will, in turn, impact numerous financial perfor-
mance measures and key figures, such as EBITDA, operating profit, net
financial items, shareholders’ equity, return on equity and net debt.

When the standard is adopted, RaySearch will apply the modified retro-
spective method, which means that no comparative figures will be restated.